

Case Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 and 10-2214

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

DEAN HARA

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
NANCY GILL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

KEITH TONEY; ALBERT TONEY, III,
Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON,
in her official capacity as United States Secretary of State,
Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FAMILY AND CHILD WELFARE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

On the Brief:

Joan Heifetz Hollinger
Lecturer-in-Residence
Child Advocacy Program
University of CA, Berkeley School of Law
465 Boalt Hall, Berkeley, CA 94720
jhollinger@law.berkeley.edu

Courtney Joslin
Acting Professor
UC Davis School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95661
cgjoslin@usdavis.edu

Katharine Silbaugh
Professor of Law and Law
Alumni Scholar
BU School of Law
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Boston, MA 02215
Silbaugh@bu.edu

Orr & Reno, P.A.
William L. Chapman, Esquire
N. H. Bar #397
wchapman@orr-reno.com
Emily Gray Rice, Esquire
N. H. Bar # 2142
erice@orr-reno.com
P. O. Box 3550
One Eagle Square
Concord, NH 03302-3550
(603) 224-2381

THIS BRIEF IS FILED ON BEHALF OF THE FOLLOWING PROFESSORS:

SUSAN APPLETON
LEMMA BARKELOO & PHOEBE COUZINS
PROFESSOR OF LAW
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

CARLOS BALL
PROFESSOR OF LAW AND JUDGE
FREDERICK LACEY SCHOLAR
RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW – NEWARK

BRIAN BIX
FREDERICK W. THOMAS PROFESSOR
OF LAW AND PHILOSOPHY
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

CYNTHIA BOWMAN
DOROTHEA S. CLARKE PROFESSOR OF LAW
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL

NAOMI CAHN
JOHN THEODORE FEY RESEARCH
PROFESSOR OF LAW
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL

MARION CRAIN
WILEY B. RUTLEDGE PROFESSOR OF LAW
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE INTERDISCIPLINARY
STUDY OF WORK & SOCIAL CAPITAL
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL

NANCY DOWD
DAVID H. LEVIN CHAIR IN FAMILY LAW
AND DIRECTOR, CENTER ON CHILDREN &
FAMILIES
FREDERIC G. LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW

JOANNA L. GROSSMAN
PROFESSOR OF LAW & FACULTY
RESEARCH FELLOW
HOFSTRA LAW SCHOOL

JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER
LECTURER-IN-RESIDENCE
DIRECTOR, CHILD ADVOCACY
PROGRAM
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

LISA IKEMOTO
PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. HALL

MELANIE JACOBS
PROFESSOR OF LAW
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Biological Procreation is Not an Essential Element of Marriage.....	5
A. The Relevant History of Marriage Laws.....	5
B. The Constitutional Doctrine Related to Marriage and Procreation.....	8
C. Federal Marital Benefits Have Never Been Contingent on Procreative Capacity.....	10
II. The Federal Government Does Not Prefer Biological Parenthood Over Other Forms of Parenthood and Seeks to Enhance the Welfare of All Children Regardless of the Circumstances of Their Birth or the Way They Enter a Family.....	13
A. Congressional Child Welfare Policy Encourages Stability for All Children.....	13
B. The Supreme Court Has Rejected Differential Treatment of Children Based on the Circumstances of Their Birth..	19
III. DOMA Undermines Child Welfare Interests.....	20
A. DOMA Has No Rational Connection to The Asserted Goal of Encouraging Heterosexuals to Have Children Within Marriage.	20
B. DOMA Has No Rational Connection to The Asserted Goal of Promoting the “Optimal” Child-Rearing Environment	20
C. DOMA Undermines the Well-Being of Children.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Rule 32(A).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Anderson, 219 N.E.2d 317, 329 (Ohio C.P. 1966) 7

Beck v. Beck, 246 So.2d 420 (Ala. 1971)..... 7

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 28

DeSylva v. Ballentine, 351 U.S. 570 (1956) 10

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 9, 26, 28

Franklin v. Franklin, 154 Mass. 515 (1891)..... 6, 7

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 30

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 8

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 25, 30

In re Marriage of Burnside, 777 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)..... 7

Jarzem v. Bierhaus, 415 So.2d 88, 90 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) 7

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2004)..... 6, 8, 10, 26

Levy v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 68 (1968) 20

Martin v. Otis, 233 Mass. 491, 495 (1919)..... 7

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 23

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833
(1992) 26

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 25, 30

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 19

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 9

U.S. v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 28

Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company, 406 U.S. 164 (1972) 20

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 8, 10, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3110 11

5 U.S.C. § 8441(4)..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 9001(5)(c) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(C)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(i), (b) and (c) 11

18 U.S.C. § 228 15

26 U.S.C. § 36C..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 36C(a)(3)..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 137 15

26 U.S.C. §§ 151-152 15

26 U.S.C. § 152(f)(1)..... 18

26 U.S.C. §§ 401(a)(13), 414(p) 12

26 U.S.C. § 1041 12

26 U.S.C. § 6013 11

28 U.S.C. § 1738 16

28 U.S.C. § 1738B..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1) 12

29 U.S.C. § 2612 11

38 U.S.C. § 101 18

38 U.S.C. § 1115 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 402 (b),(c), 402 (e),(f)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 416(e)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2)(A) 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 670 15

Deadbeat Parents Punishment Act of 1998, 18 U.S.C. § 228 (1998) 17

Family Support Act of 1988, P.L. No. 100-485, 102 Stat. 2343..... 16

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) 16

The Adoption and Safe Families Act, P.L. 105-89, H.R. 867 15

UNIF. PARENTAGE ACT, §102 cmt., § 201 (2002)..... 15

Other Authorities

Adoption Law & Practice, at ch. 1 (J.H. Hollinger, ed., Matthew Bender
1988 & Supp. 2011) (2008)..... 14

Linda S. Anderson, *Adding Players to the Game: Parentage
Determinations When Assisted Reproductive Technology is Used to
Create Families*, 62 Ark. L. Rev. 29 (2009) 15

Brief of the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group *passim*

Brief of Historians as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees 5

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *2008 Assisted Reproductive Technology
Report*, 65 (2008) 28

“Defense of Marriage Act - Update to Prior Report” (Jan. 24, 2004)
..... 12

Expanding Resources for Children III: Research-Based Best Practices in Adoption by
Gays and Lesbians..... 30

Family Law in the Fifty States: An Overview as of September 1982, 8 Fam.
L. Rptr. 4065 (1982) 7

General Accounting Office Report GAO-04-353R, “Defense of Marriage Act - Update
to Prior Report” (24 Jan. 2004)..... 12

Infertility Outcomes Program Project Group, *Predictors of not pursuing
infertility treatment after an infertility diagnosis: examination of a
prospective U.S. cohort*, 94(6), *Fertility and Sterility* 2369, 2369 (2010) 6

Charles P. Kindregan & Maureen McBride, *Assisted Reproductive
Technology* (American Bar Assoc. 2d ed. 2011)..... 11

Memorandum Opinion for the Acting General Counsel, Social Security Administration, October 16, 2007 14

National Center for Health Statistics, *Divorce rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2009*, Marriage and Divorces 24

National Center for Health Statistics, *Marriage rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2009* 24

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, *AFCARS Report, Preliminary FY 2010 Estimates as of June 2011* 30

Will Providing Marriage Rights to Same-Sex Couples Undermine Heterosexual Marriage? Sexuality Research and Social Policy: Journal of NSRC 1.3 (2004): 1-10 24

Williams Institute, *2010 Census Snapshot* 26
